

10-17-2001 10-17-2001 101877174

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof, 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Gustavo Portilla Name: <u>Digital Esperanto, Inc.</u> Internal Address: _____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ₩ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Merger Assignment Street Address: 6366 S.W. 15 Street Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Miami State: FL Zip: 33144 Execution Date: September 21, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/227,625 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: Jesus Sanchelima Enclosed Internal Address:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Jesus Sanchelima

Name of Person Signing

Street Address: 235 S.W. Le Jeune Road

City: Miami State: FL Zip: 33134

Guehl 9/

8. Deposit account number:

19-0129

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I **Gustavo Portilla** hereinafter referred to as the "**Inventor**", residing at Carrera 6 No. 22-56, Piso 2, Pereira, Colombia, has invented certain new and useful improvements in TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR REMOTELY CONTROLLING ELECTRONIC DEVICES for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on January 8, 1999, Serial No. 09/227,625; and

WHEREAS, **Digital Esperanto**, Inc., a Florida corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "**Corporation**", having a place of business at 6366 S.W. 15 Street, Miami, Florida 33144, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and the World.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, **Gustavo Portilla** the "**Inventor**", have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said "**Corporation**", the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said "Corporation", as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said "Corporation", its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 012245 FRAME: 0073 Further, I agree that I will communicate to said "Corporation", or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said "Corporation", make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to said "Corporation", its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

INVENTOR

Dated:	Ars.	71	/01	<i>(</i>
	7 7		/ ~~~	

Gustavo Portilla

STATE OF) SS CITY OF Popayun.) SS

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 21 day of Stotember 2001.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



PATENT REEL: 012245 FRAME: 0074

RECORDED: 10/05/2001